of return on plan assets were 4.05% and 5.10%, respectively. The discount rate and expected rate of return on plan assets after the
November 1, 2016, remeasurement were 3.45% and 5.10%, respectively. For information related to the remeasurement, see
"Defined Benefit Plans" in Note 9, Retirement and Benefit Plans, of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in "Item 8.
Financial Statements and Supplementary Data" in this Form 10-K.

(b) The compensation increase is zero due to the fact that pension benefits for salaried employees are frozen. In addition to the salaried
benefits being frozen, there are currently no scheduled increases in pension benefit rates applicable to past service covering a
minimal amount of hourly employees who continue to accrue benefits.

 A change of 0.25% in either direction to the discount rate or the expected rate of return on plan assets would result in
the following effect on 2018 and 2017 pension expense. These sensitivities are specific to 2018 and 2017. The sensitivities may
not be additive, so the impact of changing multiple factors simultaneously cannot be calculated by combining the individual
sensitivities shown.

Increase (Decrease)
in Pension Expense

Base
 Expense

 0.25 %
 Increase

 0.25%
 Decrease

(millions)
2018 Expense
Discount rate $ 1.8 $ (1.1) $ 1.1
Expected rate of return on plan assets 1.8 (1.0) 1.0

2017 Expense
Discount rate $ 1.5 $ (1.1) $ 1.1
Expected rate of return on plan assets 1.5 (0.9) 0.9

Income Taxes

 Our income tax expense, deferred tax assets and liabilities and liabilities for unrecognized tax benefits reflect
management’s best estimate of current and future taxes to be paid. We are subject to income taxes in the U.S. and foreign
jurisdictions. Significant judgments and estimates are required in the determination of the consolidated income tax expense.

 Deferred income taxes arise from temporary differences between the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their
reporting amounts in the financial statements, which will result in taxable or deductible amounts in the future. In evaluating our